

GAHC010053432025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./181/2025

SRI SANTOSH BORO
S/O LATE BANARAM BORO, R/O RUDRESWAR, RANGMAHAL UNDER
KAMALPUR POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH
D/O HEMANTA KR. BARUAH, R/O QTR. NO. 129, G.C CAMPUS, GAUHATI
UNIVERSITY, GUWAHATI -14, UNDER JALUKBARI POLICE STATION IN
THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE PP
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. PUBALI SAIKIA, MR. P. CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A K BHUYAN (R-1), MR. N.R. SHARMA (R-1),MR. J DAS (R-1),MR. P BHOWMICK (R-1),MR. A SHARMA (R-1),MR. A TALUKDAR (R-1),MS. N CHOUDHURY(R-1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 10.09.2025

1. Heard Ms. B. Goswami, learned counsel submitting on behalf of Mr. P. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner who prays for an adjournment on the ground that the conducting counsel is out of station.

- 2.** Ms. N. Choudhury, learned counsel appearing for the sole respondent has submitted that there is urgency on the part of the respondent as huge amount of money of the respondent is involved in this case and on that ground she has objected to the prayer for adjournment.
- 3.** I have considered the submissions made by the learned counsel for both sides.
- 4.** Today, otherwise also, due to paucity of time, this matter could not be taken up for hearing. Hence, the prayer for adjournment is allowed.
- 5.** List this matter again on 25th of September, 2025.
- 6.** The interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant