

GAHC010053432025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./181/2025

SRI SANTOSH BORO
S/O LATE BANARAM BORO, R/O RUDRESWAR, RANGMAHAL UNDER
KAMALPUR POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH
D/O HEMANTA KR. BARUAH, R/O QTR. NO. 129, G.C CAMPUS, GAUHATI
UNIVERSITY, GUWAHATI -14, UNDER JALUKBARI POLICE STATION IN
THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE PP
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. PUBALI SAIKIA, MR. P. CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A K BHUYAN (R-1), MR. N.R. SHARMA (R-1),MR. J DAS (R-1),MR. P BHOWMICK (R-1),MR. A SHARMA (R-1),MR. A TALUKDAR (R-1),MS. N CHOUDHURY(R-1)

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/522/2025

SRI SANTOSH BORO
S/O LATE BANARAM BORO
R/O RUDRESWAR
RANGMAHAL UNDER KAMALPUR POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF
KAMRUP

ASSAM.

VERSUS

SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH
D/O HEMANTA KR. BARUAH
R/O QTR. NO. 129
G.C. CAMPUS
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GUWAHATI -14 UNDER JALUKBARI POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY PP
ASSAM

Advocate for : MS. PUBALI SAIKIA
Advocate for : appearing for SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR
ORDER

23/10/2025

On the last date of listing, i.e., on 25.09.2025, the learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. P Choudhury, had submitted that he would no longer be appearing for the petitioner in the matter and that he has withdrawn his Vakalatnama. Learned counsel for the petitioner had also submitted that he had given a notice to the petitioner about the same.

This Court had required the Registry to put the petitioner on notice by doing the needful.

The office note dated 17.10.2025 reflects that notices have been issued to the petitioner in the matter by speed post on 15.10.2025, however, the service report thereof has not been received.

Mr. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that he has filed an affidavit in the matter on 22.10.2025. However, the same is not available in the case record.

Registry to list this matter again after 2 (two) weeks, on a date to be fixed by it, along with a report with regard to the status of service of notice upon the petitioner.

Further, Registry shall trace and tag the additional affidavit filed by the petitioner in the matter along with the records of this case.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant