

GAHC010053432025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./181/2025

SRI SANTOSH BORO
S/O LATE BANARAM BORO, R/O RUDRESWAR, RANGMAHAL UNDER
KAMALPUR POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH
D/O HEMANTA KR. BARUAH, R/O QTR. NO. 129, G.C CAMPUS, GAUHATI
UNIVERSITY, GUWAHATI -14, UNDER JALUKBARI POLICE STATION IN
THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE PP
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. PUBALI SAIKIA, MS M KAKOTY,R SARMAH,MR. P.
CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A K BHUYAN (R-1), MR. N.R. SHARMA (R-1),MR. J DAS (R-
1),MR. P BHOWMICK (R-1),MR. A SHARMA (R-1),MR. A TALUKDAR (R-1),MS. N
CHOUDHURY(R-1)

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/247/2025

SRI SANTOSH BORO
S/O LATE BANARAM BORO
RESIDENT OF RUDRESWAR
RANGMAHAL UNDER KAMALPUR POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF
KAMRUP ASSAM

VERSUS

SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH AND ANR
RESIDENT OF QTR NO 129
GC CAMPUS
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GUWAHATI-14
UNDER JALUKBARI
POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PP
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR P CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH AND ANR

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/522/2025

SRI SANTOSH BORO
S/O LATE BANARAM BORO
R/O RUDRESWAR
RANGMAHAL UNDER KAMALPUR POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF
KAMRUP
ASSAM.

VERSUS

SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH
D/O HEMANTA KR. BARUAH
R/O QTR. NO. 129
G.C. CAMPUS
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GUWAHATI -14 UNDER JALUKBARI POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY PP
ASSAM

Advocate for : MS. PUBALI SAIKIA
Advocate for : appearing for SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

ORDER

Date : 23.02.2026

Heard Mr. R. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. N. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.

Mr. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is agreeable to pay the amount fixed by the appellate Court to the respondent No. 1 which is to the tune of Rs. 8,00,000/- (Rupees eight lakhs only) i.e. the double the cheque amount as per order passed by the appellate Court. He further submits that the same will be given to the respondent No. 1 by way of demand draft.

Ms. N. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 after deliberating with the respondent No. 1 has agreed to the proposal and has prayed that the matter be taken up after the amount is paid.

Mr. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that an amount of Rs. 80,000/- (Rupees eighty thousand only) has already been deposited towards the cheque amount to the Court of the learned Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati. If the same is found to be correct, the same would be deposited back by the learned Sessions Judge to the respondent No. 1.

List the matter again on **26.03.2026**.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant