

GAHC010053432025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./181/2025

SRI SANTOSH BORO
S/O LATE BANARAM BORO, R/O RUDRESWAR, RANGMAHAL UNDER
KAMALPUR POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SABITA BAISHYA BARUAH
D/O HEMANTA KR. BARUAH, R/O QTR. NO. 129, G.C CAMPUS, GAUHATI
UNIVERSITY, GUWAHATI -14, UNDER JALUKBARI POLICE STATION IN
THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE PP
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. PUBALI SAIKIA, MS M KAKOTY,R SARMAH,MR. P.
CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A K BHUYAN (R-1), MR. N.R. SHARMA (R-1),MR. J DAS (R-
1),MR. P BHOWMICK (R-1),MR. A SHARMA (R-1),MR. A TALUKDAR (R-1),MS. N
CHOUDHURY(R-1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 26.03.2026

Heard Mr. R Sarmah, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard

Ms. N Choudhury, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.1.

Here in this case, ₹80,000/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand) was already paid by the petitioner in the Court of the learned Sessions Judge, Kamrup (Metro) at Guwahati. The said amount ₹80,000/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand) shall be given to the respondent No.1 immediately.

Today, the remaining amount of ₹7,20,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Twenty Thousand) has been deposited by Mr. Sarmah by Demand Draft and the Draft has been accepted by Ms. N Choudhury.

The respondent No.1 is directed to collect the money from the Court of the learned Sessions Judge, Kamrup (Metro) at Guwahati by Monday next, i.e. 30.03.2026.

List this matter again on 31.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant